
Formal Criminal Complaint to Canadian Authorities: Brett Jones (aka "MrTechN9ne") 

Date: 4 August 2025 
To: Royal Canadian Mounted Police (RCMP) Cybercrime Unit & Provincial Attorney 
General 
From: Anthony Brodie, Owner – Legion Killfeed (Sydney, Australia) 
Contact: legionkillfeed@outlook.com 
Re: Criminal Defamation, Fraud, Harassment, and Conspiracy by Canadian Resident 
Brett Jones 

 

I. Executive Summary: Transnational Criminal Enterprise 

Brett Jones (alias "MrTechN9ne"), a Canadian resident, has orchestrated a coordinated 
criminal campaign involving: 

1. Defamatory Libel (§301 CCC): Public false accusations of pedophilia. 

a. Falsely accused Anthony Brodie of pedophilia across platforms 
(Discord/Facebook). 

2. Fraud & Identity Theft (§380/402.2 CCC): Stolen identities for financial scams. 

a. Orchestrated fraudulent PayPal disputes using fake identities ("Randy 
Layhe"). 

3. Criminal Harassment (§264 CCC): Sustained threats and mob incitement. 

a. Deployed proxies (NoisyBoii) to fabricate service complaints and justify 
fraudulent refunds. 

4. Conspiracy (§465 CCC): Proxy sabotage and cross-platform attacks. 

a. Conspired to sabotage Legion Killfeed through coordinated harassment. 

5. Mischief to Data (§430(5.1) CCC): Intentional business sabotage. 

 

Jones' actions violate Canadian Criminal Code §§ 298-301 (Defamatory Libel), 380 
(Fraud), 430(5.1) (Mischief to Data), and 465 (Conspiracy). 

Jones’ actions violate Canadian sovereignty by using domestic infrastructure 
(Discord/Facebook servers) to commit crimes impacting a foreign business. 

 

https://mailto:legionkillfeed@outlook.com/
https://mailto:legionkillfeed@outlook.com/


 

Modus Operandi: 

• Uses gaming communities (DayZ) to recruit attackers. 

• Deploys proxies to fabricate "evidence." 

• Exploits financial systems (PayPal) for theft. 

• Evades detection via fake accounts and international borders. 

 

II. Complete Chronology of Criminal Acts 

Phase 1: Defamation Campaign (July 2025) 

Date 
Platf
orm 

 Criminal Act Evidence 

13 
Jul 

Disc
ord 

 
Falsely accused Brodie of 
pedophilia in voice chat 

Termination notice 
(MrTechS.jpg) 

14 
Jul 

Disc
ord 

 
Declared to 100+ users: "owner of 
legion is a pedophile" 

MrTech2.webp 

14 
Jul 

Fac
ebo
ok 

 
Amplified false accusations: 
"Police won’t give a shit... it’s well 
known" 

Brett Jones.pdf, Pg 3 

18 
Jul 

Red
dit 

 
Shared stolen/discredited content 
to imply guilt 

MrTech3.webp (Note: 
Content created by former 
staff) 

 

Phase 2: Fraud & Proxy Sabotage (July 2025) 

Date Scheme Evidence 



17 Jul 
Identity Theft: Filed PayPal dispute as "Randy Layhe" 
(fictional identity) 

paypalMrTec
h.png 

18 Jul 

Proxy Attack: Directed "NoisyBoii" to: 
- Feign technical ignorance ("I’m retarded at Discord") 
- Trigger dispute with abuse ("Go fuck yourself... Tech says 
hi") 

noisyboii.pn
g 

18 Jul 
Fraud Completion: Extorted refund after Brodie’s 
preemptive return (to avoid "scam" narrative) 

noisyboii6.p
ng 

18 Jul 
False Claims: Submitted "undelivered service" despite 604 
commands executed 

Brett 
Jones.pdf, 
Pg 1 

 

Phase 3: Coordinated Business Sabotage 

Tactic Platform Evidence 

Fake Reviews Trustpilot 

1-star reviews via accounts 
"Cunt"/"WARZONE" 

Trustpilot Complaint, Pg 2 

 

Server Corruption Discord 

Unauthorized configuration changes 
pre-ban 

Server logs (Brett Jones.pdf, Pg 4) 

 

Mob Incitement Multiple 
Recruited others to mass-report 
services 



Meta Complaint, Pg 2 

 

III. Legal Violations Under Canadian Law 

A. Defamatory Libel (§298-301 CCC) 

• §300: Published false pedophilia accusations to incite hatred. 

• Aggravating Factors: 

o Malicious intent (retaliation for termination). 

o Dissemination across multiple platforms. 

o Refusal to retract despite evidence. 

• Maximum Penalty: 5 years imprisonment. 

B. Fraud & Identity Theft (§380/402.2 CCC) 

• §380(1)(a): Caused financial loss via: 

o Fraudulent PayPal disputes. 

o Proxy-assisted refund scams. 

• §402.2: Impersonation of "Randy Layhe" (fictional identity). 

C. Criminal Harassment (§264 CCC) 

• §264(2)(b): Sustained communications causing fear for safety, including: 

o Threats to destroy business ("Legion will fall"). 

o Recruitment of harassers. 

D. Conspiracy (§465 CCC) 

• Collaborated with Danny Hayes (UK) and proxies (Noisy Boii) to: 

o File fraudulent financial claims. 

o Bombard platforms with fake reviews. 

E. Mischief to Data (§430(5.1) CCC) 

• Intentionally corrupted server configurations to disrupt services. 



 

IV. Jurisdictional Nexus to Canada 

1. Perpetrator Residency: Brett Jones operates from Toronto, ON (confirmed): 

a. PayPal verification data (requires Canadian address). 

b. Discord/Facebook metadata (law enforcement subpoena able). 

c. Self-identification in voice chats (corroborated by witnesses). 

2. Harm in Canada: 

a. Defamatory content accessed by Canadian users. 

b. Legion Killfeed serves 200+ Canadian clients; reputation damaged locally. 

c. Fraudulent disputes processed via PayPal Canada. 

 

V. Evidence Bundle 

1. Defamation Evidence: 

a. Discord logs (MrTech2.webp). 

b. Facebook posts (Brett Jones.pdf). 

c. Termination notice (MrTechS.jpg). 

2. Fraud Evidence: 

a. PayPal disputes (paypalMrTech.png). 

b. NoisyBoii chat logs (noisyboii.png, noisyboii6.png). 

c. Service logs proving 604 commands (Brett Jones.pdf). 

3. Conspiracy Evidence: 

a. Trustpilot fake reviews (Trustpilot Complaint). 

b. Server corruption logs (Brett Jones.pdf, Pg 4). 

 

VI. Requested Actions 

1. Lay Criminal Charges against Brett Jones for: 



a. Defamatory Libel (§301). 

b. Fraud (§380). 

c. Identity Theft (§402.2). 

d. Criminal Harassment (§264). 

e. Conspiracy (§465). 

f. Mischief to Data (§430(5.1)). 

2. Issue Production Orders to: 

a. Discord/Facebook: For Jones' IP logs, message history. 

b. PayPal: For "Randy Layhe" account verification data. 

3. Execute Search Warrants for Jones' devices (computers/phones). 

4. Coordinate Internationally with UK/Australian authorities for parallel 
investigations. 

 

VII. Legal Grounds for Urgency 

• Continuing Harm: Jones remains active on Facebook commenting about Legion 
and Anthony. 

• Public Safety Risk: False pedophilia allegations could incite vigilante violence. 

• International Comity: Parallel investigations in UK/Australia require Canadian 
action per Mutual Legal Assistance Treaty. 

Oath: 
"I solemnly declare the foregoing is true and that Brett Jones' actions have caused severe 
harm to my person, business, and mental well-being." 

Anthony Brodie 
Sydney, NSW, Australia 
Owner/Developer, Legion Killfeed Discord Servics 


